DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	19-SB-100
Project Title:	SB 100 Joint Agency Report: Charting a path to a 100% Clean Energy Future
TN #:	235584
Document Title:	Notice of Senate Bill 100 Draft Report Workshop
Description:	Friday, December 4, 2020. 9:30am to 12:30pm. Remote access only via Zoom.
Filer:	Courtney Wagner
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	11/13/2020 2:28:41 PM
Docketed Date:	11/13/2020

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov

CEC-70 (Revised 5/2020)



IN THE MATTER OF:

SB 100 Joint Agency Report: Charting a Path to a 100% Clean Energy Future

Docket No. 19-SB-100

NOTICE OF REMOTE-ACCESS WORKSHOP

RE: SB 100 Joint Agency Report

Notice of Senate Bill 100 Draft Report Workshop December 4, 2020 9:30 a.m.

Remote Access Only

The California Energy Commission (CEC) will host a remote-access workshop jointly with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and California Air Resources Board (CARB) to discuss the draft report for the Senate Bill (SB) 100 (De León, Chapter 312, Statutes of 2018) Joint Agency Report. A quorum of commissioners may participate, but no votes will be taken.

The workshop will be held remotely, consistent with Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 and the recommendations from the California Department of Public Health to encourage physical distancing to slow the spread of COVID-19. The public can participate in the workshop consistent with the direction in these Executive Orders. Instructions for remote participation via Zoom are below.

Agenda

Staff will present an overview of the draft report that summarizes modeling results, key takeaways from the assessment, next steps for analytical work, and recommended actions. Following the staff presentation, leadership from the California Natural Resources Agency, California balancing authorities, and the three host agencies will provide remarks. The agenda will conclude with a public comment period and closing remarks from the host agencies.

A detailed meeting agenda will be posted prior to the workshop at the SB 100 Joint Agency Report webpage, https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb100.

Background

SB 100 establishes a state policy that eligible renewable energy resources and zero-carbon resources supply 100 percent of all retail sales to California end-use customers by December 31, 2045. SB 100 also requires the CEC, CPUC, and CARB to complete and submit a joint agency

report to the Legislature evaluating the 100 percent renewable energy and zero-carbon electricity policy. The SB 100 report will be informed by a public process and qualitative and quantitative analyses to address the requirements and intent of the statute. The requirement is codified in Public Utilities Code § 454.53, and the <u>full text</u> is available at

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=PUC§ionNum=45 4.53.

Public Comment

Written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (including address, phone number, and email address) will become part of the public record of this proceeding with access available via any internet search engine.

Oral Comments:

Oral comments will be accepted at the end of the workshop. Comments may be limited to three minutes or less per speaker and one person per organization. If participating via Zoom's online platform, use the "raise hand" feature so the administrator can announce your name and unmute you. If you are participating by telephone, press *9 to "raise your hand" and *6 to mute/unmute when you are recognized. See detailed instructions below.

Written comments:

Written comments must be submitted to the Docket Unit by 5:00 p.m. on December 18, 2020. For the SB 100 Draft Results Workshop, the CEC encourages use of its electronic commenting system. Visit the SB 100 Joint Agency Report page or e-comment page, https://www.energy.ca.gov/proceedings/e-filing-and-e-commenting, which links to the comment page for this docket. Enter your contact information and a comment title describing the subject of your comment(s). Comments may be included in the "Comment Text" box or attached as a downloadable, searchable document in Microsoft® Word, Microsoft® Excel, or Adobe® Acrobat®. Maximum file size allowed is 10 MB.

Written comments may also be submitted by email. Include docket number 19-SB-100 and SB 100 Joint Agency Report in the subject line and email to docket@energy.ca.gov.

A paper copy may be sent to:

California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 19-SB-100 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512

Written comments shall comply with the requirements of the 20 California Code of Regulations §1208.1.

Public Advisor and Other CEC Contacts

The CEC's Public Advisor's Office provides the public with assistance in participating in CEC proceedings. For information on participation or to request interpreting services or reasonable accommodations, please contact Public Advisor Noemí O. Gallardo at publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov, by phone at (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228. Requests for interpreting services and reasonable accommodations should be made at least five days in advance. The CEC will work diligently to accommodate all requests.

Direct media inquiries to mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

Direct technical subject inquiries to Siva Gunda at siva.gunda@energy.ca.gov or (916) 653-2728.

For general inquiries regarding the SB 100 Joint Agency Report, please contact Terra Weeks at terra.weeks@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4550.

Remote Attendance

Participants may join the workshop by clicking on the link below. The meeting may also be accessed at <u>Zoom</u>, https://join.zoom.us, by entering the unique Meeting ID and password listed below. To comment via Zoom, use Zoom's "raise your hand" feature and wait for the administrator to announce your name and unmute you. To participate by telephone, see instructions below.

Click here to join workshop:

https://energy.zoom.us/j/92215574446?pwd=VjZDWG9rb2pYTnlQZWhZZzVsMEg5Zz09

Meeting ID: 922 1557 4446 **Meeting password:** 956865

To Participate by Telephone Only:

To participate by telephone, dial (877) 853-5257 or (888) 475-4499 (toll free). When prompted, enter the unique Zoom ID for the workshop: 922 1557 4446. To comment, dial *9 to "raise your hand" and *6 to mute/unmute your phone line.

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available at the <u>SB 100 Joint Agency Report</u> <u>page</u>, <u>https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb100</u>, or <u>e-comment page</u>,

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=19-SB-100.

When new information is posted, an email will be sent to those on the 100_clean_energy list serve. To receive these notices, subscribe in the lower right corner at https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb100. Manage existing list serves or sign up for others at CEC List Servers, https://ww2.energy.ca.gov/listservers/index_cms.html.

Dated: Friday, November 13, 2020, at Sacramento, California

David Hochschild Energy Commission Chair

List Servers: energypolicy, 100_clean_energy, climate change, dcag, diversity